

THE PERSON OF THE PARTY OF THE

DECLASSIFIED
Authority AND 883078

ALSO SEE PROJECT J" ARCHIVE
BOOK 999-5-38 FOR S/S LEPUS

DECLASSIFIED
Authority NAD 893078

		n was a second	
-	7		
		e pus	
		em 10, this form	
35 8 Br. 11			(DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE)
1-011			
0-	APPLICATION	FOR EX-PRISONER OF WAI	R COMPENSATION
	FOR COMPULS	ORY LABOR AND/OR INHUN	JANE TREATMENT
	1	S. WAR CLAIMS COMMISS	SION WHILE OF FURBING THES SETTLE
			COMMERCE STATES OF THE
			BECEIVED
			MEURIVED
			AUG 4 1954
( iwe)	hereby make applica	ation for compensation payable to e	W todayana of man at a
			Law 250 col Congress, July 8, 1948),
			Law 905, 880 Congress, May 18, 191
If the	ex-prisoner of war is a	now DEAD, put "X" here	TORMA
OED T			THESE COM
		PART I	OFFICE OF CENTRAL COMME
RE		PARI I	OFFICE END OF
Atte			
	1304	IDENTITY OF CLAIMANT(S)	8 ch .7 r
			Deman
	P CLAIMANT AL	turo Maria Hagan	Iltean
			Tame: (Lost same)
			tame: (Last same)
		turo Maria Hagan The same Ottober wide from your mother, write "SAME" in inter that name in the space for fi	tame: (Last same)
			tame: (Last same)
(If you h If you h NAME")		from your mother, write "SAME" in inter that name in the space for fi	tame: (Last same)
(If you h If you h NAME")			tame: (Last same)
(If you h If you h NAME")		from your mother, write "SAME" in inter that name in the space for fi	tame: (Last same)
(If you h If you h NAME")		from your mother, write "SAME" in near that name in the space for fi	tame: (Last same)
(If you h If you h NAME")		from your mother, write "SAME" in inter that name in the space for fi	tame: (Last same)
(If you h If you h NAME")		from your mother, write "SAME" in near that name in the space for fi	tame: (Last same)
(If you hame.") Address		rom your mother, write "SAME" in noter that name in the space for fi SARZONTO BULLETO Control and comber 15my City, Fals (Necessity)	the space for mother's maiden nameral name, and write after it "ON (Barries)
(If your if you hame") Address 2. Relation	last name is taken ave only one name, c  of CLAIMANY 3:	rom your mother, write "same" in nier that name in the space for fi D DEFENDE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF WAS 1921	the space for mother's maiden nameral name, and write after it "ON (Barries)
(If your if you hame") Address 2. Relation	last name is taken ave only one name, c  of CLAIMANY 3:	rom your mother, write "SAME" in noter that name in the space for fi SARZONTO BULLETO Control and comber 15my City, Fals (Necessity)	the space for mother's maiden nameral name, and write after it "ON (Barries)
(If your if you hame") Address 2. Relation	last name is taken ave only one name, c  of CLAIMANY 3:	rom your mother, write "same" in nier that name in the space for fi D DEFENDE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF WAS 1921	the space for mother's maiden nameral name, and write after it "ON (Barries)
(If you he NAME")  ADDRESS  2. RELATIO (If the a	last name is taken is ave only one name, c of Claimant S. NSHIP OF CLAIMANT Inimant is the ex-pri	from your mother, write "SASE" in the space for fi to sargente for five for fiv	The name has a common of the same of the s
(If you he NAME")  ADDRESS  2. RELATIO (If the a	last name is taken is ave only one name, c of Claimant S. NSHIP OF CLAIMANT Inimant is the ex-pri	from your mother, write "SASE" in the space for fi to sargente for five for fiv	The name has a common of the same of the s
(If you he NAME")  ADDRESS  2. RELATIO (If the a	last name is taken is ave only one name, c of Claimant S. NSHIP OF CLAIMANT Inimant is the ex-pri	rom your mother, write "same" in nier that name in the space for fi D DEFENDE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF WAS 1921	The name has a common of the same of the s
(If you h NAME") ADDRESS 2. RELATION (If the control of the contro	last name is taken is ave only one name, of the name, of the name	rom your mother, write "MARS" in noter that name in the space for fi in SELECTION OF THE CONTROL OF THE CONTROL OF THE CONTROL	The same for mother's maiden nameral name, and write after it "ox name and name and name after it "ox name and n
(If you h NAME") ADDRESS 2. RELATION (If the control of the contro	last name is taken is ave only one name, c of Claimant S. NSHIP OF CLAIMANT Inimant is the ex-pri	rom your mother, write "Sarge" in the space for fi  a sargeste hearing a manner of the space for fi  a sargeste hearing a manner of the sargeste hearing a manner of the sargeste hearing a sargeste hearin	the space for mother's makes nameral name, and write after it "ox  (Basin  (Procine)  (It this in completely)  (Ingan Playan
(If your if you is name ") Address 2. Relatio (If the is information. 3. Name of	last name is taken; and awe only one name, cope Claimany. So no Claimany is a superior of Claimant is the ex-prisament is the ex-prisament in the prisament is the ex-prisament in the prisament in the prisament is the ex-prisament in the prisament in the prisame	rom your mather, write "MASE" in inter that name in the space for fine start has been seen as a second of the seco	The same of moder's maken nameral name, and write after it "on processing to the same of t
(If your if you is name ") Address 2. Relatio (If the is information 3. Name of	last name is taken; and awe only one name, cope Claimany. So no Claimany is a superior of Claimant is the ex-prisament is the ex-prisament in the prisament is the ex-prisament in the prisament in the prisament is the ex-prisament in the prisament in the prisame	rom your mather, write "MASE" in inter that name in the space for fine start has been seen as a second of the seco	The same of moder's maken nameral name, and write after it "on processing to the same of t
(If your if you is name ") Address 2. Relatio (If the is information 3. Name of	last name is taken; and awe only one name, cope Claimany. So no Claimany is a superior of Claimant is the ex-prisament is the ex-prisament in the prisament is the ex-prisament in the prisament in the prisament is the ex-prisament in the prisament in the prisame	rom your mother, write "Sarge" in the space for fi  a sargeste hearing a manner of the space for fi  a sargeste hearing a manner of the sargeste hearing a manner of the sargeste hearing a sargeste hearin	The same of moder's maken nameral name, and write after it "on processing to the same of t
(If your If you I NAME") ADDRESS 2. RELATIO. (If the all INFORMATION 3. NAME OF (Enter all INFORMATION 1. NA	last name is taken if aver only one name, of the name of Claimany of Claimany liability of Claimant is the ex-prisament in the ex-prisament is the ex-prisament in the ex-prisament in the ex-prisament is the ex-prisament in the ex-prisament in the ex-prisament is the ex-prisament in the	rom your mother, write "MASE" in inter that name in the space for five states of the s	It is the space for moder's maiden nameral name, and write after it "on mane, and "freedom" (Freedom)  Freedom The Completely)  Linguin Hagvan the ways are who is the subject of this claim, are who is the subject of this claim.
(If your if you is name ") Address 2. Relatio (If the is information 3. Name of	last name is taken if aver only one name, of the name of Claimany of Claimany liability of Claimant is the ex-prisament in the ex-prisament is the ex-prisament in the ex-prisament in the ex-prisament is the ex-prisament in the ex-prisament in the ex-prisament is the ex-prisament in the	rom your mother, write "MARS" in moter that name in the space for R  SARZSONS DESIGNATION  SARZSONS OF THE SAR	The same of mother's maiden name and write after it "ox mane, and write after it "ox mane, and write after it "ox
Off your fry your fry your fry your fry your from the from the first from the from t	last tame is taken; ave only one name, a or Claimany. So or Claimany is a construction of Claimany is a construction of Claimany is the except demand in the	rom your mather, write "MASE" in inter that name in the space for five state of the space of the	Illustration of the space for modeler's maiden nameral name, and write after it "on Photos of the space of th
Off your fry your fry your fry your fry your from the from the first from the from t	last tame is taken; ave only one name, a or Claimany. So or Claimany is a construction of Claimany is a construction of Claimany is the except demand in the	rom your mather, write "MASE" in inter that name in the space for five state of the space of the	Illustration of the space for modeler's maiden nameral name, and write after it "on Photos of the space of th
Off your fry your fry your fry your fry your from the from the first from the from t	last tame is taken; ave only one name, a or Claimany. So or Claimany is a construction of Claimany is a construction of Claimany is the except demand in the	rom your mother, write "MARS" in moter that name in the space for R  SARZSONS DESIGNATION  SARZSONS OF THE SAR	Illustration of the space for modeler's maiden nameral name, and write after it "on Photos of the space of th
Off your fry your fry your fry your fry your from the from the first from the from t	last tame is taken; ave only one name, a or Claimany. So or Claimany is a construction of Claimany is a construction of Claimany is the except demand in the	rom your mather, write "MASE" in inter that name in the space for five state of the space of the	Illustration of the space for modeler's maiden nameral name, and write after it "on Photos of the space of th

May 1942

6. Places and camps and dates of confinement of ex-prisoner of war:

Butokaiden Camp, Sasajosi April 1942

Place or comp

Japan (near Yawata Naval Base) Sangley Point, Cavite June 1942 7. DATE OF BIRTH APRIL 3,1921 PLACE OF BIRTH Tenl, Batangas (Enter above the month, day, and year of the date of birth of the ex-prisoner of war. Enter name of month in full. For example, "December 23, 1917." Also enter the municipality and province when the manufacture of war was born.)

where ex-prisoner of war was born.)

Comparison of the second contract of the seco
(a) Was a Claim Filed for Prisoner of War \$1 Per Day Benefits? No
#6Ves or No). If so, give the claim number No.
No.
(b) PHAS ANY CLAIM, BASED ON THE MILITARY SERVICE OF THE EX-PRISONER OF WAR, BEEN MADE AGAINST THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT OF ANY OF ITS AGENCIES, SDCH AS THE UNITED
STATES ARMY, SHE VETERANS ADMINISTRATION, BTC.? Yes 1004 (Yes or No): If answer is "Yes," indicate below the name of the United States government
agency, type of claim, and claim number assigned.
MARKET MARKET DISTR. DISTR. TRANSPORT OF SHAPE I
Agency Type of Claim Claim Number
U.S. Army Transport Service Back pay I cannot remember
National Control of Co
(c) Military Service Number of ex-prisoner of war I cannot remember United States av
(d) Name of the organization or unit in which the ex-prisoner of war served Transport Servi
(a) Name of the organization
PART II
LIVING EX-PRISONER OF WAR
If ex-prisoner of war is alive answer. Before answering the questions in Part II, please read efully item No. 7 of the instructions.
(a) WERE YOU REQUIRED TO WORK DURING IMPRISONMENT (EXCLUSIVE OF WORK MAINTAINING
PRISON CAMPS) ? Yes (Yes or No). If so, describe the kind of work you performed and
your physical condition at that time I was assigned to small Japanese Naval
Crafts, and Japanese Maval bases working manualy, my physical
condition was fair.
(2)

I was a noncommissioned Officer and my rank was not respected.
(a) WERE YOU PAID FOR LABOR PERFORMED (EXCLUSIVE OF WORK MAINTAINING PRISON CAMPS)
Yes (Yes or No). If so, estimate total wages paid you and, if known, give hourly or
daily rates of pay F 2.00 a day
aniatow book ni don even salilities seller of squad soft to anoth
(b) What Were the Hours of Work Required of You in a Work Day?
7:00 am to 13:00 noon 1:00 pm to 4:00 pm
(c) INDICATE IF A REST DAY WAS ALLOWED AT LEAST ONCE A WEEK Yes
(d) Were Adequate Work Clothes Furnished You? No (Yes or No).
DESCRIBE ANY LABOR CONDITIONS WHICH WERE UNHEALTHFUL OR DANGEROUS SOMETIMES
the Japanese Navy let us worked at Corregidor and Mariveles, know
they are military targets during the time.
DID ANY OF YOUR WORK HAVE DIRECT RELATION TO WAR OPERATIONS? Yes (Yes or No).
If so, describe I was working as help inone of the "apanese "Daihatsus"
ransporting food supplies to Corregidor and Mariveles, I was wor-
ing as carpenter helping in the building of barracks on there

11.

12

bases.

13. DESCRIBE HERE ANY OTHER CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH YOU WERE COMPELLED TO WORK WHICH MAY BE RELEVANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE GENEVA CONVENTION OF 1929, ON LABOR

4160	a). Describe the Living Communica and Streethe Business of Spates Coulded at the time
	VENTUATION, BEDDING, FIRE PROTECTION, Frc.) We are housed in the damage
	Haval Hospital (US) at Sangley point at Cavite, we have no beds
	we were using the native mats.

- (b) What Clothing, Linens, or Footwear, If Any, Were Furnished You?
- Japanese Mavy blankets, one each.
- 16. (c). When Santtany Measures Taken to Assure Cheanliness and Healthfulness of Camps
  And to Pervent Byerracter? Bo (Young No). If, the answer is No. describe the condi
  - s) tions of the Camps The toilet facilities were not in good working conditions, because they were destroyed by the bombs.
  - (b) State Whittier Tollet Pacifies wher adoptate and it Sufficient Water Was Was Provided for Bathing to Maintain Cleanliness There more not sufficient mater
- and the toliet facilities were inadequate because we were very many in the Camp
- (c) WERE YOU ALLOWED TO EXERCISE IN THE OPEN AIR? TOS (Yes or No).
- 16. DESCRIBE WHAT MEDICAL CARE, SUPPLIES, OR FACILITIES WERE AVAILABLE TO COLY First aid
- 17. WERE YOU PERMITTED TO RETAIN PERSONAL EFFECTS AND OBJECTS, OTHER THAN ARMS, MILITARY
  EQUIPMENT AND PAPERS?

  (Yes or No).
- 14. Descrime Himar ANY OTHER CONSTRONT FOR WHITEY YOU WERE SEMENTED THAN MAY BE RELIGIOUS OF THE GENERAL CONVENTION OF 1929 AT TO THE INSURANT TEATURET OF PRINCENTES OF WAS (C. g. about, fidicis), hemiliation, subjection to attack, bombardment, etc.)

  I was-disconfinationated, because 1 was forced the worked manually implicit the factif was a non-commissioned Officer (Freight and Cargo Clork of USATS 3.5. LETUS) 1 was working in a Danger Zone and we warme allowed to worked on Japanese Mayal Crafts and Japanese Mayal Danger Sone and we warme allowed to work the control of the Control o
- 19. (a) Do you state that the enemy government which held you prisoner continually did not treat you in accordance with the provisions of the Geneva Convention of 1929 relating to treatment of prisoners of was?

  Tos. (Yea or No.)

### DECLASSIFIED Authority <u>JAN D 8</u>83078

(5) Please list any periods when you received treatment in accordance with the provisions of

the Geneva Convention of 1929.

			PART	m to			
			SURVIVO	ORS			
he ex-pris	oner of war is d	lead answer q	uestions in F	art III.			
TAMBO	LATTON CONC	Divatence man		9-91	200		
INFORM	IATION CONCI	BRIVING 1911	PRISONMEN	T OF DE	CEASED P	RISONER	OF WAR
NAMES A	ND ADDRESSES O	F OTHER PR	ISONERS OF V	WAR WHO	WERE CAPTU	JRED OR IMI	PRISONED WIT
DECEASED	PRISONER OF W	of Other Private (If Know	wn):				
DECEASED	PRISONER OF W	AR (If Know	wn):		01 3 1 M	Address	
DECEASED	PRISONER OF W	AR (If Know	vn):		Charles Series	Address	(a) (a) (b) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c
DECEASED	PRISONER OF W	AR (If Know	vn):		Charles Series	Address	(a) (a) (b) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c
Deceased Do You	PRISONER OF W	TIEN INFORM	dation Res	TING TO F	1 201	Address	(6) L
Do You Prisoner	PRISONER OF W	TTEN INFORM	MATION RELA	ating to t	HE IMPRISO	Address NMENT OF	THE DECEAS
Do You Prisoner (a) Did I or No	PRISONER OF W  N  HAVE ANY WER  OF WAR? If so	TIEN INFORM	MATION RELA	ATING TO T th claim.	HE IMPRISO	Address NMENT OF	THE DECEAS
Do You Prisoner (a) Did I or No.	PRISONER OF W  N  Have Any Wri  OF War? If so  HECEASED DIE W  N.	TIEN INFORMADO, please substitute a Pris	MATION RELA mit copies wi oner of WA	ATING TO T th claim. R OF THE E	HE IMPRISO	Address NMENT OF	THE DECEAS
Do You Prisoner (a) Did I or No.	PRISONER OF W  N  Have Any Wri  OF War? If so  HECEASED DIE W  N.	TIEN INFORM	MATION RELA mit copies wi oner of WA	ATING TO T th claim.	HE IMPRISO	Address NMENT OF	THE DECEAS

(5)

rar-18-66947-3

1		O P	ARY BI-Conti	nued		
				•		
23.	GIVE ANY INFORMATION	You May Hay	VE CONCERNING	CONDITIONS	OF COMPULSORY	LABOR AND/OR
	INHUMANE TREATMENT	TO WHICH THE	E DECRASED PRO	SONER OF WA	D WAS CITE THOMB	m (Dead and
					mery Convention	10 SHI

visions of Geneva Convention of 1929 in item No. 7 of General Instructions.)

	AFTER READING ITEM NO AND BELIEF THAT THE EN ACCORDANCE WITH THE G	. 7 OF THE GENERAL INS KEMY GOVERNMENT DID N ENEVA CONVENTION OF 192	OT TREAT THE DE	CEASED !	PRISONER OF WAR IS
	OF WAR?(Yes	or No).			
	Information Con	ncerning Marital Status, C	hildren and Parent	ts of De	ceased
25.	(a) Was the Deceased P to 25 (a) is "Yes," the	RISONER OF WAR EVER MA following information sho	erried?ould be furnished:		
					The state of the s
	Date and Place of Each Marriage	To Whom Married	How Mai Termin (Death divorce	ated	Date and Place Marriage Terminated
	Date and Place of Each Marriage	To Whom Married	Termin (Deat)	ated	Marriage
	Date and Place of Each Marriage	To Whom Married	Termin (Deat)	ated	Marriage
	of Each Marriage	1965 COV	(Death dispersion of Each Child of	oted (or we)	Marriage Terminated
	of Each Marriage  (b) Give the Following Indicate If Child Na	INFORMATION CONCERNISMED IS A STEPCHILD, LEG.	Deatl dissert	THE DE	Marriage Terminated
	(b) GIVE THE FOLLOWING INDICATE IF CHILD NA DECEASED:	INFORMATION CONCERNISMED IS A STEPCHILD, LEG.	Deatl dissert	THE DE	Morringe Terminated  CEASED, IF ANY, AN MATE CHILD OF TH
	(b) GIVE THE FOLLOWING INDICATE IF CHILD NA DECEASED:	INFORMATION CONCERNISMED IS A STEPCHILD, LEG.	Deatl dissert	THE DE	Morringe Terminated  CEASED, IF ANY, AN MATE CHILD OF TH

	ingo, ca a Presion V sig Stroop en Place of a Passent
	MENT, STEPPARENT, PERSON WHO STOOD IN PLACE OF PARENT,
OB ADOPTIVE PARENTY	(Yes or No). If not, give full name and address of such
parent	A RESTRICT OF THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE REAL PROPERT
	CUANA PRODUCE STREET ACTOR ACTOR
or No). If so, give their name and add	HELPING TO PREPARE OR FILE THIS CLAIM? (Yes, iress, the type of help they gave you and the amount of fee
you paid or agreed to pay	A COM BY LINES, AND A STATE OF THE STATE OF
1 and a commence of the contract of	Commission Washington 25, D. C.
	A SECTION AND A
I CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE STATEMENTS de with knowledge of penalties for making	are true to the best of my knowledge and belief and they are
Train and the second se	PERASE RECEIVE BY
If you have stady only	arius & Hogan
ter you sign your me, put your right	Arturo I. Hagan
imb print here	Resident certificate No. A-4326150 issued
	at Taal, Batangas P. Ion January 4, 191
	(Date)
(No witnesses are necessary unless this thumb print only, the signatures and add	application has been signed by thumb print only. If signed resses of two persons to whom the claimant is personally
own must be shown below.)	
the transfer of the same of the same of the	at the one careful to it this is completely
(Supplied of wines)	(Equators of witness)
The state of the s	Barrant Land
aldent continues to the first to	ssued Resident certificate No. issued
on	at on
(Address)	(Address)

days, to starting how and po not forger to sign this application of starting at DEADLINE FOR FILING IS AUGUST 1, 1954

CLAIMS POSTMARKED AFTER MIDNIGHT, AUGUST 1, 1954, WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED of heart of an entry on the consensus and the second of th set to humans and has very reager a pint to says out resulting amounts and so yet a put and

IMPORTANT: Complete and return by AIR MAIL original and duplicate of this application to War Claims Commission, Washington 25, D. C.

was part for a local map of the stand of our was of the stand and a sur want verticed in

PLEASE RETURN BY

Jack, wtenes I. Lan January 4,1984

ATR MAIL hopeal as CSISS ---

made with knowledge of penalties for making a false cialm.

Byte processry union this application has been signed by thumb print only. If signed Wignester and addresses of two persons to whom the chamant is personally

All affaithfree Regulation Harristo No.

1118 Anacleto, STA. CRIZ, Manila, Philippines August 9, 1946

Recovered Personnel Divisio

Sire

This to in worly to your letters dated 2 January 1966 steads by Lend, by Le

- a. BFDDATE (in trivillente) or older Officer Angel M. Roger of the A "ROUTENT TAINS" in present of the recurrent for twee bit of the A.T. Which was placed our burning and profit to conduct or exhaust of the A.T. Which was the 100 house.
- U. AFFIDAVIT (in triplicate) of Califo Pargillman, Chief Engineer of the 1/7 "COVIDIOR "AFF" whose malary raid by the a.f.s. including 100% borns wa 1900.00 a parts;
- e. AFFIRMY! (in two Picture) of Capt. C. J. Lard: Outlin of the Fort of Coby and at that time attached to the A. S., Cou, identifying me as Chief Engineer of the S.S. CHEFER, of 2,000 green tone, at the merylog of the A. S.

11th these papers on hand, I wish to some a reconsideration of your ratios in report to the allocanos of seek present on the another hands of the Art. 3, and which was explained by the Appenes and receive to dean on February 25, 1252 where the understand was held prisoner at the above the dean of the Art. 3, asset of the Purposes prisoners in the concentration emp at A nurs, season, significant

I trust that the evidence new rutalized is proof sufficient enough to justify my request for a reconsideration of the increase of the tank pay due to as a lar Benarisent employee.

200

Engle.

DECLASSIFIED
Authority Nu D 883078

1. That at the outbreak of the war between the United States and Japan, I was designeted by Col. W. F. Sharp, now Major-General, Commander of the Visayan-Mindanao Forces, as CAPTAIN of the Fort:

2. That after the organization of the ARMY TRANSPORT SERVICE. Istill continued to charge the duties as Cantain of the order and discourse charge of employing personnel of the merchant marine to serve on the various vessels then in the service of the A.T.S.

3. That smong the vessels commandeered by the U.S. Army was the S.S. "LEPUS", then placed at the service of the A.T.S.:

4. That I personally know Mr. Vicente Reyes who at that time was the Chief Engineer of the S.S. "LEFUS";

5. That the S.S. "LEPUS" left under orders of the A.T.S. for Gingoog, Or. Misamis;

6. That salaries of the crew on vessels in the service of the ATS was in accordance with the schedule then existing at that time as prescribed in the manual of schedule of salaries: and

7. That I positively know that after rebruary 15, 1942 the officers and craw members aboard vessels operated by the A.F.S. tere to be paid 100% bonus on their regular salaries.

C. J. MARTIN Affiant

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this day of August, 1946. Affiant exhibited to me his Residence Certificate No. A 1217122 issued at

DECLASSIFIRD
Authority Aud SE3078

over

Authority NWD 883078

ANOTONIA TO SUMMER OF SUMM

Series of 1946
Book No KNILL
Base No. 28
Doc. No. 28

My commission experes becember 31, 1946

Cebu City on January 2, 1946.

agree on this

SULVAGA, JOAQVIN, former second

engineer on S.S. LEPUS

blescribed the ship about 10 for 42 because
of Japanese punking and his
place was taken by Circus I.
A cross the third engineer across
seems nother better about his
discribed and seems to lave little
use for him. Officents of over
members cannot that arras
was seemd engineer during greater
port of ships wantine distory

Harring Van

HEADQUARTERS AFFESPAC Check Sheet

#### Do not remove from attached sheets

File No. 1185

Subject: Investigation of JUANILLO, Nicolas

Investigation
Section

TO: Civilian Section

15 February 1946

The circumstance of this case are: Claimant returned check believing it to be too small.

The purpose of this investigation was to determine if Japanese employment was forced and to make a complete investigation of the crew of "Lepus".

Subject was cleared by CIC on 13 February 1946.

Attached are affidavits of Jose Villacerte and Victor A. Perco pertaining to the case of Flamenia, Agustin. Previous investigation has shown that members of the crew of S.S. Lepus taken to Japan were brought back and forced to work for the Japanese at Cavite and aboard other Japanese vessels. It was not employment but forced labor. There is no record of the members of that crew being employed by either the Japanese Army or Navy.

GJC

DECLASSIFIED
Authority No. D 883078

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA COMMONWEALTH OF THE PHILIPPINES CITY OF Manila

IN THE MATTER OF

FLAMENIA, Agustin

) SS

# AFFIDAVIT

resident of 250 Tecon St. Manila , after having been uly suorn in accordance with law depose and say:

I know agueth Flamenia as he was my fellow worker on the

I know Agustin Flamenia as he was my fellow worker on the S.S.lepus in 1941. The officers and crew of the S.S.lepus were inducted into the U.S.Army Fransport Service, He.Vissijano, kindanao forces on or about December 11, 1941. We were captured by the Japanese Navy on the West coast of Midanao on or about Devinary and the West coast of Midanao on or about Devinary unleading our coarse and left for Japan on karch 15, 194 and stopped unleading our coarse and left for Japan on karch 15, 194 and stopped May 25, 1942 for the Philippinas abound a Japan Wast wessel and arrived at wanila Bay on or about May 16, 1942. The four ship officers remained with the S.S.Leuus in Japan. The remainder of the crew, including subject and myself were returned to Cavite to be concentrated. There we were forced to de hard labor. I escaped in July 1942 and ren away to hide. As far as I know the subject was still concentrated and forced to perform hard labor when I left.

(Signed) Jose Villacarte

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 26th day of January 1946 in Manila.

(Signed) Bernard D. Hinkle 2nd Lt. Infantry Summary Court Officer

A TRUE COPY:

George J. Campbell 2nd Lt., Infantry

DECLASSIFIED
Authority NND 883078



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA COMMONVEALTH OF THE PHILIPPINES CITY OF Manila

IN THE MATTER OF

Flamenia, Agustin ) 8

## AFFIDAVIT

1, Wietor A. Perco , of legel age and esident of 557 Medrid St. Menile , after heving been ally sworm in accortance with law depos and say:

I was a member of the crew of the S.S.Lepus, a vessel owned by Modrigil ad Gompany which was commandered by the U.S.Army Transport Service on or about December 11, 1941. The S.S.Lepus was captured by Jananes on or about December 12, 1942 and seconted into Subio Bay about S.A.M. the next morning. At that time the Gaptain, Jesus Medina, a Philiptone Army Lieutemant and two Filipton entitled men were taken ashore by the Jananese. We then went to lingsyon under a Jananese Captain, took on enough coal to gat us to Janan. After we will be a supported to the commander of the commander

(Signed) Victor a Parco

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 29th day of January 1946 in Manila.

(Signed) BERNARD D. HINKLE 2nd Lt.INF., Summary Court Officer

A TRUE COPY

George J. Campbell 2nd Lt., INF.

DECLASSIFIED
Authority NND 883078

UNIMED STATES OF AMERICA COMMONWEALTH OF THE PHILIPPINES CITY OF MANILA

IN THE MATTER OF MEDINA, Jesus L.

) ss

# AFFIDAVIT

I, Jesus L. Medina, of legal age and resident of 2763 Taft Ave. Ext., Dist of Passy, after having been duly sworn in accordance with law depose and say:

On 29 February 1942 or 1 Merch 1942 my ship was captured by the Japenese Navy. About nine o'clock in the evening I was contacted by the two Japenese destroyers at that time unknown to me that they were Japenese ships. I was signaled by one of the ships to recognize myself by Morse lights. I signaled him back with the number I was glaven before leaving Gibgoog, Mindame by Lt. Thomas W. Jurika. The Japenese destroyers flanked by ship, one on starboard and the other on port side. I was ordered by the destroyer on the said the other on port side. I was ordered by the destroyer on the Japenese Lieutenant who saked me questions about the name of ship, register, tonnage, cerpo and destination. After they searched the ship I was told to follow the destroyer on starboard side to Clongapo, Stubic Bay. We arrived at Clongapo about one o'clock in the afternoon of March 1, 1942. About eight o'clock the next morning, March 2, 1942 I was ordered to pack my belongings and go ashore. We then left by truck for Manila and arrived there about five or six o'clock that afternoon. I was taken to the Merman Hidge, in the port area that was afternoon. I was taken to the Merman Hidge, in the port area that was afternoon. I was taken to the Merman Hidge, in the port area that was alternoon. I was taken to the Merman Hidge, in the port area that was alternoon. I was taken to the Lipselese Havy, then taken to the Liji. Headquarters, Finance Fullding. I was destained at the Finance Fild. for three days. I was then taken to the Port Area. During my stay at the Port Area my position was that of boss over 20 sweepers for about one month. (8

In April 2, 1942 I was sent to Batangas to help clear and repair the steemsthp "Gebu". I was assigned as Captain and in charge of these men, about 40 in all. We stayed there one week and returned to Menile on a Saturday because the Japanese officials promised us Sundays off. This was my first opportunity to stay at home. (April 9, 1942).

I was informed by Lt. Takinshi that the ship "comp" in Ratangas was bombed Sunday, April 10, 1942 I was informed by Lt. Takinshi that the ship "comp" in Ratangas was bombed Sunday, April 10, 1942 and sunk. I was then assigned to the "Intouche" a interisland boat as Ceptain which was fully loaded with lumber. When I got to the ship it was under water. The seacocks were opened. The ship was salvaged and it took us sout six months to clean her up and repair her. It took us about one month to unload the cargo and then the ship was towed in to the Fasig liver for repairs. In

November, the early part, 1942, I took my first trip to bengelen, on the east const of luxon to pick up timber. I made about six such trips to Dengelen. It took us a month for a round trip including loading and unloading. I was receiving 240 pesso a month-this began in June 1942. On May 7, 1943 I resigned my position. For two months I steyed at home doing nothing.

On 1 July 1943 I was offered a position with the Naric. I accepted this position. I was stationed at the Cagayan Valeey. I was receiving 275 pesos a month and worked there till August 1945.

/s/ JESUS L. MEDINA JESUS L. MEDINA

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 8th day of December 1945 in the City of Manila.

/s/ GEORGE J. CAMPBELL GEORGE J. CAMPBELL 2nd Lt Inf. Summary Court.

A TRUE COPY:

Thanley Low eck.

DECLASSIFIED
Authority NND 883078

APO 75 c/o P.M., San Francisco, Calif. 5 December 1945

#### STATEMENT

- I, Thomas W. Jurika, age 31, American citizen, single, resident of the City of Manila, Postal address P.O. Box 582, commissioned an Officer in the Army of the United States, with present rank of Major, do hereby depose and state:
- 1. That in February 19/2, I was ammointed Operations Officer of the U.S. Army Transport Service, Port of Cebu, P.I., with the rank of
- That Major Cornelius Z. Byrd was my Commanding Officer, holding the position of Superintendent of the U.S. army Transport Service, Port of Cebu, P.I.
- 3. That I was ordered by Major Byrd to proceed from Cebu to Mindanao, the latter part of February 19/2, to effect the transfer of cargo from the S/S COAST FARMER, a blockade-running American vessel arrived from Australia, to the inter-island vessels, M/V ELCANO and S/S LEPUS at Gingoog, Oriental Missais, P.I. to Corregidor.
- 4. That the S/S LEPUS was a vessel operated by the U.S. Army Transport Service, Port of Cebu, at that time.
- . 5. That Cartain Jesus L. Medina was Master of the S/S LEPUS, operating under orders of the U. S. Army Grans ort Service, Port of Cebu.
- 6. That on or about the 26 February 1942, u-on commission of lossing the S/S LEPUS with cargo consisting of subsistence cur lies and ammunition, I erromally issued secret written orders for the S/S LEPUS to

Authority AND 883078

- 7. That the orders contained such provisions as:
  - (a) Vessel to travel only during hours of darkness.
  - (b) To anchor during daylight hours at certain designate sheltered spots
  - (c) No convoy protection could be afforded wessel, but pilot service and protection would be afforded by Corregidor when within visual signalling distance.
- That the S/S LEPUS sailed from Gingoog several hours after receiving orders.
- That upon my return to Cebu on or about 3 March 1942,
   I submitted a complete re-ort of operations and my activities while in Mindanao, with copies of all orders issued, to Major Byrd, my Commanding Officer.
- 10. That from the time the S/S LEFUS sailed from Gingoog for Corregidor, the U.S. Army Transfort Service, Port of Cebu, was unable to trace the movement or fate of either the vessel or crew except for the fact that they did not arrive at destination.

/s/ THOMAS W. JURIKA THOMAS W. JURIKA, 0-890348 MAJOR, TC, AUS.

Hanley Hawiek

DECLASSIFIED
Authority NND 893078

#### AFFIDAVIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA )
COMMONWEALTH OF THE PHILIPPINES ) S
CITY OF MANILA

- I, JEUU L. HELHA, upon oath depose and may:

  1. That I am 52 years of mee, citizen of the Philippines,
  married, and a resident of the city of Manila, with postal moderness
  therein at Me. 2763 Taft Avenue Estension, distret of Passy;
- 2. That I first Decame a seaman in 1911, a Master on May 1, 1914, and have been connected with Madrigal & Company, Inc., since 1922 until my arrest by the Japanese Imperial Newy in the latter part of Pabruary, 1942;
- 3. That at the outbreak of hostilities in the Pacific on December 8, 1944, I was in command of the 6/S "LETE", Philippine registry, owned and operated by Madrigal & Co., Inc. The vessel's intinerery was then Cebu, Zamboanga, and Davao, with Manila as its home port;
- 4. That, more specifically, on December 8th my said ship was enroute to Cebu on its outward trip from Manila;
- 5. That upon the ship's arrival at Cebu I received orders from my head office to standby for further instructions, orders which I complied with;
- 6. That the U. S. Army took possession of my ship, the my's "LEFUS", two or three days after her arrival in Cbu, end, moreover, commandered the greater part of the cargo consigned to Zambeanga and Davac, especially 300 cases of dynamite consigned to Elizable & Co., Inc. Davac;
- 7. That, because of continuous air raids by the enemy, unloading operations in Cebu were retarded and lasted until the end of December, when my ship commenced to make trips for the U.S. Army;
- 6. That Colonel G.D. Cook, thicf Quarternaster Officer of Cebs, scretime late December, formally commendeered my ship for the U. S. Army, delivering a letter to that effect to the Cebu branch of Madrical & Co. Inc:

DECLASSIFIED
Authority Nu D 893078

 That, more particularly, my ship, the S/S "LEFUS", under my command, and acting directly under orders from the U.S. Army through Captain Martin who was then Port Commander of Cebu, made the following trips during the month of January 1942:

> (a) Early January, sailed from Cabu to Bais, Negros Oriental, loaded 800 USAFFE troops, and carried them to Bugo, north Mindamao, and returned to Cebu for new

(b) Middle January, trip from Cebu to Dumaguete, Negros Oriental, to load about 1000 USAFFE soldiers with transportation equipment and supplies, and back to Cebu;

(c) Latter part of January, with a cargo of about 5000 barrels of gasoline and fuel oil, my ship made a third trip to Bugo; and returned to Cebu via Dumaguete

10. That in the month of February, 1942, my said ship made several short trips to Dunguete, again for the U.S. irmy, and elso one trip to Hollo to load about 8000 cavanes or rice for the Army

11. That, it is important to note, these trips were made at night, pursuant to orders from the U.S. Army, as it was dangerous to sail at daytime. The fact that our interland lanes were then mined by the Japanese made it the more hexardous to travel at night;

12. That, moreover, in the middle part of F\_bruery the S/S
"LEPUS", under my command, left Cebu on a secret mission to Cingoog,
morth Mindanee, for the purspose of meeting the American goodship
"MOAST FAMER" which was due from Australia. At Cingoog the cargo
of the latter vessel was transhipped to the S/S "LEFUS", and thereupon the latter proceeded to Correction:

13. That, in all modesty but in feirness to my service record, I left Cingoog on this hezardous mission moved by a sense of loyalty to my country and to the United States of America; for I then knew that Manila was in the hands of the Japanese and that Corregidor and its aurrounding waters were affectively Wiockaded by the enemy.

Hence, I sched Lt. Jurika at Singoog what convoy protection I could expect on that trip, and he replied that none was available; but

DECLASSIFIED
Authority MAD \$930.78

that I might be given protection from Corregidor as I approached it; and urged me to exercise all the care and effort to reach Corregidor at all costs. My ship was carrying 2200 tens of footsuffs which where badly needed by the earrisons at Correction and Esteans

- 14. That the 8/6 "LEFUS", while sailing on the route assigned to me by Lt. Jurika with the end in view of evading the enemy, the ship was stopped by two Japanese destroyers off the West Coast of Mindoro at about nine o'clock at night sometime late February 1942;
- 15. That I did not stop my vessel until after a common bell
  was shot over the bow; that I was presently handcuffed and, together
  with my officers and crew, was taken to Glongapo, Subic Bay;
- 16. That at Clongapo I was investigated by the Japanese naval officers, and the next day, March 2d, I was taken alone (with the Masters of the V/V "CLIMBUGAN" and of the S/S "COMPANIA DE FILI-PINAS") to Manila for further investigation;
- 17. That at Manila I, with two other companions, was confined for two days and thoroughly investigated; thereupon I was turned over to the Japanese Army headquarters, where I was again investigated; 18. That, Later, I was taken to Fort Area, Manila, where I was
- That, later, I was taken to Fort Area, Manila, where I was kept as a prisoner of war all 1942 and until May 7, 1943, when I was finally released;
- 19. That during this period of isprisonment I was forced to work for the Japanese against my will, at tasks such as sweeping the Mantla piers, washing dishes, doing salveging work, and sailing their boats to Dingalan, Tayabes to load lumber;
- 20. That, in justice to myself, during my period of confinement I did not receive a single centavo from the enemyin the way of conpensation or renumeration;
- That after six months of such imprisonment I was allowed,
   while in Manila, to spend the nights with my family;
  - 22. That after my mentioned release on May 7, 1943, I spent two months at home with my family, engaged in no work, until July

DECLASSIFIED
Authority Auth 983078

1, 1943, when I joined the Neric in Manila with an assignment at Lalloc, Cagsyan, as I was continuously molested by the Japanese with requests to mork with them on their boats. Indeed, I virtually fled from Manila and even left my family behind in order to escape from the clutches of the enemy;

23. That, with the exception of a few short visits to my family in Manila, I steyed in Cagayan until it was liberated in July of this year; arriving in Manila July 14, 1945;

24. That, moreover and most important, I managed to cross the Cagayan river in the middle part of May of this year from the east bank, where the Japanese forces were intrenched, to the west bank, which was then in the hands of the guerrillas. The latter, not knowing my service record, took me into their custody and investigated me. I was finally released on July 13, 1945, being given the following clearance:

DECLASSIFIED
Authority Auth 923078

"HEADQUARTERS
37th INFANTRY DIVISION
37th CIC DETACHMENT
APO 37

Ballesteros, Cagayan 13 July 1945

This is to certify that the bearer JESUS MEDINA Of Healis, Manils, has been investigated and cleared by the 37th CIC Detachment of Ballesteros, Cagyan He is not to be molested or restricted in his movements subject to U.S. /mry penalty.

(Signed) Lt. Orin M. Raphael
LT. ORIN M. RAPHAEL
Investigations Officer

25. That, as regards my compensation for services rendered to the U.S. Army during the months of December (1941), January and February(1942), I have this to say:

(a) At the outbresk of the war my monthly salary as Master was F475;

(b) In January, 1942, the U. S. Army increased my salary by 100; I received from its paymester at the City of Cebu \$450.00 for that month, and signed the payroll for the same sum;

(c) In February, 1942, 1 received no compensation. However, 1t. tolonel 6.7. Byrd, Dacottime forther than the street of the second of the seco

(d) That I received no salary for February because I unfortunately falled to reach Corregidor on March 1, 1942, and, as already stated, was captured by the enemy off the coast of Mindoro.

Further alliant sayeth not.

Manila, July 20th, 1945

JESUS L. MEDI

Witnessed by:

/s/ CARMEN B. BRADY

/s/ FRANK W. BRADY

Subscribed and sworn to before me at Manila on July 20, 1945. affiant showed me his Residence Taz Certificate No. 4-2182844 issued at Tuguegareo, Cagayan, on March 21, 1945.

puriet o

/s/ FRANK W. HRADY Notary Public Until December 31, 1946

Page No. 65 Book No. III Series of 1945.

A TRUE COPY

DECLASSIFTED
Authority May D. 893078

DECLASSIFIED Authority Auth 893078

VICTOR R. PARCO, 54 years of age, married to Susanam Barrios and resident of 557 Madrid St., City of Manila, after having been sworn in accordance with law, deposes and says :

1 .- That I was one of the crew of the S.S. LEPUS of the Madrigal & Co. when it left Manila on December

7. 1941 for Cebu City on its regular trip.

2.- On December 11, 1941, our vessel was placed under the USAFFE at Ceb city to transport troops and supplies to the Visavas, Mindanao and Corregidor, after officially notifying the officers and crew that we were all inducted into the service of Army. The officer who made the official announcement was Captain Martin Usaffe who was the Captain of the Port at the time.

3. - Thereafter our vessel made trips carrying troops and supplies between the ports of Cebu, Iloilo, Dumaguete, Negros, Bogo, Cagayan de Misamis, Iligan

and other ports.

4.- On February 17, 1948, our vessel went to the port of Gingoog, Mindanao and came alongside U.S.A.T. "Coast Farmer" from Australia, and loaded our vessel for three consecutive nights with 1,300 tons of general cargo. One February 23 of same year, we left for Corregidor:

5 .- On Feb. 28 on our way to Corregidor, near the west coast of Mindoro, our vessel was stopped by two Japanese destroyers and captured. We were ordered to proceed to Subic where our cargoes were unloaded. Our Captain, Jesus Medina with some officers, were detained

in said port.

6 .- Our vessel with the remaining crew, then proceeded to Japan on March 15, 1943. We were always under threat and surveillance. We disembarked at Aina-ura without bringing our belongings, and on April 25, 1942. weewere interned at Botokaidan Camp at Sasebo, Japan, together with other American and English prisoners of war. We were interned for one month.

7 .- On May 10, 1942, we were sent back to the

Philippines, with the exception of some officers who were detained in the concentration camp.

8.- We arrived in Cavite on May 16, 1942, and were detained there, and forced to work in the naval yard; but on January 20, 1943, I escaped from the mine went to Manila, where I engaged in sundry work and
went to Manila, where I engaged in sundry work as fish
vendor, cargador and other means of livelihood. On
January 23, 1943, I joined a secret guerilla called the Markings Guerilla. I stayed in Manila until the Americans came back.

Further affiant sayeth not.

VICTORIA. PARCO Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of May, 1945 at Manila, affiant exhibiting his Res. Cert. No. 11/12/2021 issued at Manila on Man 1945. Doc. No. 22; Page 87.

NOTARY PUBLIC until



Civ. Sec.

ADJUDICATION SECTION

REQUEST FOR INVESTIGATION OF INSTALLATION

REQUEST FOR	INVESTIGATION OF INSTALLATION
DECLASSIFIED Authority AND RESOURS	Shalil adjuster
NAME OF INSTALLATION	S/S LEPUS
LOCATION	
INFORMATION ALREADY KNOW	
	RIGAL + CO.
	1 8 4 28 Feb 42
	JESUS ME DINA
FURTHER INFORMATION DESI	
One and a	particularly any coders of charlisting steel also a market surface and sate of pay.
to this Dessal -	- particulable any coders 1
commandeetin	a chartering do also - a
list of crew me	mbers and rate of pay.
0	1.0
LIST OF CASES FOR INVEST	TGATION AND/OR REFERENCE:
	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \

Gentlemen, the Crew of the S.S. LEPUS:

In the capacity of the anval Chief Inspector in Frants Iron Norte, I thank you very much that you have brought iron one from Eminanto to Japan. I think you would have least expected such a great change of direcunstances as you are in. The Empire of Japan whiched and endeavored to establish peace in the East Asia, cooperating with Empired and Japan, but Empired and America would not understand our true intention. How refuse our right and just demand. In consequence, Japan, her life and existence in danger, rose and struck them.

Your country, the Philippines, has grouned up to this time under the oppression of the United States of America. Japan is now anderworing to establish the real Philippines and to maintain the peace in the East Asia, helping each other.

According to report of the commander of your ship, you have understood what we are doing and have done the best as saliors during this voyage. I am very glad to hear that, and I wish you will continue to do so.

When you arrived at this port, I paid a wisit in your ship and inspected her, led by the commander. I am told that your ship was built in Germany pretty many years ago. But to my surprise, your ship looked very old as compared with "apanese ships which are as old as yours. In spite of the fact that the commander recognized you as shillful sellors, your ship is considerably damaged. I think that this is due to the fact that the industry in the Philippines is not so developed as in Japan.

Yamte Iron works is the biggest from morks in Jepen and superior to any in hurses and American Jepen had anny other from morks and is mble to supply enough steel that you must. You need not navigate in an old ship like this.

You have come to Yamate from far off Philippines and saw the factory. I wish you tell your friends of this factory and the friendships that Japan feels to you.

Tawate Iron Works will present you pretty Japanese dolls in monour of your endeavor, please bring it home as the memory of the visit here. I hope that you will be a wedge to make the friendly relations between Japan and the Philippines.

I am very glad to have an opportunity to speak to you, and wish your glorious fatherland to prosper.

"I thank you".

CHIRF INSPECTOR, YANATA IRON WORKS OF JAPAN

Headquarters United States Forces in the Philippines Office of the Commanding General Pt Mills, Philippines

(LEPUS

March 26, 1942

Subject: Crew Lists of chartered Inter-Island Transports

Tos

The Adjutant General,

Washington, D C

Reference your radio 1177 of March 14, 1942, herewith erew lists of chartered Inter-Island Transports together with names and addresses of beneficiaries.

For the Commanding General:

CARL H SEALS, Brigadier General, U.S.A. Adjutant General

25 Inels (indup)

USAT REGULUS BOHOL II M/S PRINCESS OF BEBU LEGASPI M/S KANLAON RLCANO BACOLOD HAI KWANG M/V PRINCESA KOLAMBUGAW M/V EMILIA YU SANG S/S CIA DE FILIPINO M/S CONDENSA S/S LUZON M TALISAY M/V SURIGAO M/V GOVERNOR TAFT M/V GOVERNOR SMITH M/W AGUSTINA

8/S LEPUS M/S LA ESTRELLA CALTEX M/V KATIPUNAN M/V DUMAGUETE

Subject: Crew Lists of chartered Inter-Island Transports.

AG 565,21 (3-26-42)MO

lat Ind

S/S MAYON

LD: ts:1812

War Department, Ago, August 13, 1942 - To the Chief of Transportation, Water Division (Att: Lt. Bauer).

25 Inels. n/e

DECLASSIFIED Authority NND 883078

met 2

### BENEFICIARY AND ADDRESS

GETERCTE?

cente Bakan

Reyes

aptain hisf Officer nd Officer rd Officer

DESIGNATIO

urser midio Operator hief Engineer Englmeer Engineer

Mer. R. Medias, #600 Persons, Namila
Mrs. R. Ostandas, #600 Persons, Namila
Mrs. R. Ostandas, #612 Persons, Namila
Mrs. R. Ostandas, #812 Persons, Manila
Mrs. R. Ostandas, Malyna, Betages
Mrs. Ar. Sol. Persons, Malyna, Betages
Mrs. Ar. Sol. Persons, Malyna, Betages
Mrs. Ar. Sol. Persons, Malyna, Minkon, Minkon
Mrs. R. Planes, #500 Reselious, Malia
Mrs. R. Dellars, #500 Reselious, Malia
Mrs. R. Dellars, #600 Reselious, Malia
Mrs. R. Dellars, #600 Reselious, Malia
Mrs. R. Dellars, Mrs. Reselious, Mrs. Malia
Mrs. R. D

DECLASSIFIED Authority NND 893078



S/S "LEPUS"

NAME POSITION DATE ON SHIP

1. Valledor, Vicente Madroño Chief Cook 1 Jan-9 Feb. 42

DECLASSIFIED Authority NND 883078

# **DECLASSIFIED**

Authority NN D 883078

Lipus Chartens in Chn. Bre. Romal by Madrigal & Co. Contend gar's service:

Bembed & damaged - 28 Feb. 47 Close - off Palawar.

Captured by Japs - ( Nip. Times 31 Ward 43)

NAME Crew Rots of my Dok of Serv.
Dieser Mallider Sh. and 1/2m - 9700 w
Vicente Roya Chief Engl.

DECLASSIFIED
Authority AND 8830 78

Remark! It for for ATS mic Ifo Jule \$1 affil of I medica Atd. 8 Res. 45. Medina, Jesus Marter

5/3 Lépus

Bete enter à gard employment: Plus:

Dot las paid: Byulan:

Valleday Vicente Sfs Lipns

Date entered gard survice:

Date last graid:

Chief cark

By whom:

DECLASSIFIED
Authority NND 883078

Reyer Vicente Chief Engr. 95 Lepar" Rate entered gard Demine . Ohn: Date last pards. By orlan;

DECLASSIFIED
Authority AND \$\$3078

Member of Fren Lepen - Second Member of Fren Works.

Member of Fren Lepen - Second More More Daskiasa as Curimaso, Mano More Paulo Manalor in Manile - 1945 (Feb.)

Olejandro Santor in Manile - 1945

Valentin Oleagar in Marile - 1945

Onselmo Reger in Manile 1945 (Jul.)

Trancisco Rosse - Missing